BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

)
)
) Case No. 17-974-EL-UNC
)
)
)

FIRSTENERGY CORP. AND FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY'S NOTICE REGARDING MARYLAND PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PROCEEDING

At the prehearing conference held on January 14 in Case No. 20-1629-EL-RDR, the Attorney Examiners requested that any updates regarding the Maryland Public Service Commission ("Maryland Commission") decision related to FirstEnergy Corp.'s internal investigation report be filed on the dockets of Case Nos. 17-974-EL-UNC and 20-1629-EL-RDR.

On January 25, the Office of the Ohio Consumer's Counsel ("OCC") filed a Notice of Decision, attaching the Maryland Commission's January 6 Order on Appeal. *See* Case No. 17-974-EL-UNC, Notice of Decision (Jan. 25, 2022) ("Notice"). OCC also stated in its Notice that the Maryland "Order on Appeal is now subject to reconsideration." *Id.* This is to advise the Examiners that at a virtual status conference held on January 19, the Maryland Commission denied a request for partial reconsideration that had been filed by the Maryland Office of People's Counsel on January 13, 2022. *See* Case No. 9667 Status Conference, at 24:30 (Md. PSC Jan. 19, 2022), available at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ht5hIY1eIUs. The Maryland Commission also called for written comments from the parties, including comments on the issue of whether further proceedings are necessary. *Id.*

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: January 26, 2022

/s/ Corey Lee
Corey Lee (0099866)
Jones Day
North Point 901 Lakeside Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Tel: (216) 586-3939 Fax: (216) 579-0212 calee@jonesday.com

On behalf of FirstEnergy Corp. and FirstEnergy Service Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing was filed electronically through the Docketing Information System of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio on January 26, 2022. The PUCO's e-filing system will electronically serve notice of the filing of this document on counsel for all parties.

/s/ Corey Lee

Attorney for FirstEnergy Corp. and FirstEnergy
Service Company

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

1/26/2022 4:47:26 PM

in

Case No(s). 17-0974-EL-UNC

Summary: Notice of Decision by the Maryland Public Service Commission electronically filed by Mr. Corey Lee on behalf of FirstEnergy Corp. and FirstEnergy Service Company